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MEETING OF THE FOWLER CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 
7:00 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER 
128 SOUTH 5TH STREET 

FOWLER, CA 93625 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance or 
accommodations to access the City Council Chambers or participate in this meeting, please 
contact the Clerk at (559) 834-3113 x102. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. 

City Council meetings are open to the public at the physical address listed above. There are 
numerous ways to participate in the City Council meetings: you may attend in person, you may 
appear by telephone as described below, or you may submit written comments via email to 
avasquez@ci.fowler.ca.us. Please include your name and reference the agenda item you are 
commenting on, if any. Written comments received that do not specify an agenda item will be 
marked for the general public comment portion of the agenda. Emails received by 8:00 am on 
the date of the meeting will be provided to the City Council at the meeting and made part of the 
record of proceedings but will not be read aloud. 

En cumplimiento con la Acta de Americanos con Discapacidades si necesita asistencia o 
adaptaciones para acceder a las Cámaras del Concejo de la Ciudad o participar en esta 
reunión, comuníquese con el secretario de la ciudad al (559) 834-3113 x102. También puede 
ponerse en contacto con el secretario si necesita servicios de traducción. La notificación al 
menos 48 horas antes de la reunión permitirá a la Ciudad hacer arreglos razonables para 
garantizar la accesibilidad. 

Consistent with Government Code 54953 as amended by AB 361, and City Council Resolution 
No. 2522, this meeting may be accessed by members of the public or City Council members via 
Zoom.  

The telephone number and Zoom link listed below will provide access to the meeting via 
teleconference or video conference. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82348887476?pwd=R1NwOUxNTlVFaW45Ty8xbUc1UWVYdz09 

Telephone Number: (253) 215-8782 

Meeting ID:   823 4888 7476 

Passcode:   034562 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82348887476?pwd=R1NwOUxNTlVFaW45Ty8xbUc1UWVYdz09
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Persons accessing the meeting will have an opportunity to provide comments at 
appropriate times during the meeting. To speak during a public comment period, press 
*9 on your phone to raise your hand or click “raise hand” in the webinar. At the 
appropriate time, you will be prompted to unmute yourself, and asked to identify 
yourself when providing public comment.  
 
Any writing or document that is a public record and provided to a majority of the City Council 
regarding an open session item on the agenda will be made available for public inspection at 
City Hall, in the City Clerk's office, during normal business hours. In addition, such writings and 
documents may be posted on the City's website at www.fowlercity.org.  
 
Resolutions and Ordinances - With respect to the approval of resolutions and ordinances, the 
reading of the title thereto shall be deemed a motion to waive a reading of the complete 
resolution or ordinance and unless there is a request by a Councilmember that the resolution or 
ordinance be read in full, further reading of the resolution or ordinance shall be deemed waived 
by unanimous consent of the Council. 
 
 
1. Meeting Called to Order 

 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Invocation by Pastor Paul Irwin of Fowler Presbyterian Church 

 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
5. Public Comment 

 
This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons desiring to address the Council on 
any matter not described on this agenda. Presentations are limited to 5 minutes per 
person and no more than 15 minutes per topic. 
 

6. Consent Calendar 
 
Items on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and include a recommended 
action from Staff and shall be acted on by one motion of the Council. If a Councilmember 
requests additional information or would like to pull an item for discussion, that item shall 
be pulled from the Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. A Councilmember may 
register an action on an individual item without pulling the item from the Consent 
Calendar. A motion to approve the Consent Calendar is deemed to include a motion to 
waive the full reading of any ordinance or resolution on the Consent Calendar. For 
adoption of ordinances, only those which received a unanimous vote of the 
Councilmembers present at introduction shall be eligible for placement on the Consent 
Calendar.    
 
6-A. RATIFY Warrants for September 20, 2022  

 
6-B. APPROVE Minutes of the August 16, 2022 City Council Special Meeting 

 
6-C. APPROVE Minutes of the August 16, 2022 City Council Meeting 
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6-D. Consider Approval of Resolution No. 2592, A Resolution of the City Council of 
the City of Fowler Authorizing Remote Teleconferencing for City Council 
Meetings and Commission Meetings During Declared State of Emergency in 
Accordance with Government Code Section 54953 (AB 361) 
 

6-E. ACCEPT Various Donations to the City for Employee Appreciation Dinner  
 
6-F. APPROVE Certificate of Map Correction – Tract Map 5952 
 
6-G. Actions pertaining to the purchase and upfitting of two police Department patrol 

vehicles  
1) APPROVE an agreement with 72 Hour LLC dba National Auto Fleet 

Group (72 Hour) National Auto Fleet group in the amount of $89,175.89 
for the purchase of two 2022 Dodge Durango Pursuit V-8 AWD police 
vehicles. 

2) APPROVE an agreement with LEHR Auto Electric in an amount not to 
exceed $34,000 for the upfitting of two 2022 Dodge Durango Pursuit V-8 
AWD police vehicles. 

 
6-H. APPROVE a Solar Project Consultant Service Agreement with ARC Alternatives 

in the amount of $12,000.00 for the Fire Station Solar Project,  and authorize the 
City Manager or her designee to execute the Agreement 
 

6-I. Actions pertaining to various change orders for the purchase of two fire engines 
as approved on April 20, 2021 

1) APPROVE change orders in the amount of $13,794 
2) APPROVE Resolution No. 2593 amending the 2022-23 Adopted Budget 

in the amount of $13,794 
 
7. Contested Consent Calendar - Items pulled from the Consent Calendar will be heard 

individually immediately after action is taken on the Consent Calendar. 
 

8. General Administration 
 

8-A. Finance 
 

i. Actions pertaining to the acceptance of State of California funds allocated 
pursuant to AB 178: 
 

1) APPROVE Resolution No. 2594 accepting $5 million in State 
funds to the City of Fowler and appropriating $4 million for Police 
Department Headquarters & Senior Center construction and $1 
million for repairs, improvements, and operations of the Fowler 
Improvement Association’s 314 North 5th Street Clubhouse 

2) APPROVE Resolution No. 2595 amending the 2022-2023 
Adopted Budget in the amount of $5,000,000 

3) APPROVE a subrecipient agreement between the City of Fowler 
and the Fowler Improvement Association in the amount of $1 
million 
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ii. Actions Pertaining to Measure N: 
 

1) APPROVE a Measure N spending plan 
2) APPROVE a revised Capital Improvement Plan consistent with 

the Measure N spending plan 
 

8-B. Planning 
 

i. Actions pertaining to front yard landscaping standards in residential 
zones. 

 
1) ADOPT a Categorical Exemption pursuant to California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15304, 
subdivision (b) 

2) INTRODUCTION of Ordinance No. 2022-08, amending Articles 
202, 715, and 21, Section 12, Chapter 5, of Title 9 of the Fowler 
Municipal Code, regarding the City’s landscaping standards 

  
8-C. Police 

 
i. Actions pertaining to Position Authorization Resolution No. 2596 

 
1. APPROVE the conversion of two Police Officer positions to two 

Police Corporal positions 
2. APPROVE the conversion of one Police Officer position to one 

Police Sergeant position  
 

8-D. Public Works 
 

i. Workshop pertaining to Fire Station Phase 2 alternatives  
 

ii. APPROVE Amendment No. 1 to 2014 Golden State Boulevard 
Cooperative Agreement 

 
iii. APPROVE Resolution No. 2597, a resolution to annex the Tracts into the 

City’s LSDMFD No. 1, if the tabulation of the assessment ballots does not 
result in a majority protest 

 
iv. APPROVE Resolution No. 2598 adopting revised Standard Pan M-12A 

and M12B pertaining to ADA design standards for trash enclosures 
 
9. City Attorney  

 
9-A. Discuss and Provide Direction on Fire Academy Grant/Reimbursement Program 
 

10. Staff Communications (City Manager) 
 
11. Councilmember Reports and Comments 

 
12. Adjourn  
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Next Ordinance No. 2022-09 
Next Resolution No. 2599 
 
 
CERTIFICATION:  I, Angela Vasquez, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Fowler, California, hereby 
certify that the foregoing agenda was posted for public review on Friday, September 16, 2022.  
 
Angela Vasquez 
 
Angela Vasquez 
Deputy City Clerk 
 



CHECK NUMBERS CHECK DATES AMOUNT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS

Regular checks 39991-40065 August 18 thru August 24 322,414.01$         

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS 322,414.01$         
   

PAYROLL COSTS

Second August Bi-Monthly Payroll August 31,2022 109,760.18$         

First September Bi-Monthly Payroll September 15, 2022 99,139.11$           

TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS 208,899.29$         
 

  
TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS   531,313.30$         

NOTE:      
Check #40049 Void check  

CITY OF FOWLER
WARRANTS LIST

September 20, 2022

6-A



SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 39991   08/18/22 14667    CENTRAL VALLEY STRIPING  7400 PARKING LOT STRIPE 0.00 780.00
1001 39991   08/18/22 14667    CENTRAL VALLEY STRIPING  7400 PARKING LOT STRIPE 0.00 2,485.00
1001 39991   08/18/22 14667    CENTRAL VALLEY STRIPING  7400 PARKING LOT STRIPE 0.00 32,682.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 35,947.00

1001 39992   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 31.00

1001 39993   08/18/22 14669    A BOUNCIN' BLAST 6120 NNO BOUNCE HOUSES 0.00 1,140.00

1001 39994   08/18/22 14152    A-C ELECTRIC CO 6200 SERVICE-PW 0.00 384.00

1001 39995   08/18/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6030 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 11.98
1001 39995   08/18/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6700 EYE WASH KIT 0.00 16.19
1001 39995   08/18/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6020 EYE WASH KIT 0.00 16.19
1001 39995   08/18/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6120 EYE WASH KIT 0.00 16.19
1001 39995   08/18/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6150 EYE WASH KIT 0.00 16.19
1001 39995   08/18/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6020 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 22.82
1001 39995   08/18/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6080 FRAME R. ALCARAZ 0.00 42.61
1001 39995   08/18/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6260 LIGHT BULBS-STREETS 0.00 47.99
1001 39995   08/18/22 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6200 EYE WASH STATION 0.00 124.79
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 314.95

1001 39996   08/18/22 10549    AT&T MOBILITY 6120 FIRSTNET 0.00 601.73
1001 39996   08/18/22 10549    AT&T MOBILITY 6120 INTERSTATE 0.00 948.97
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 1,550.70

1001 39997   08/18/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 5000 DELL 27IN MONITOR MOL 0.00 60.00
1001 39997   08/18/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 5000 ANTI VIRUS BUNDLE 0.00 69.95
1001 39997   08/18/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6030 VOIP SVC 8/8/22 0.00 375.00
1001 39997   08/18/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6150 VOIP SVC 8/8/22 0.00 375.00
1001 39997   08/18/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6120 VOIP SVC 8/8/22 0.00 375.00
1001 39997   08/18/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 5000 VOIP SVC 8/8/22 0.00 375.00
1001 39997   08/18/22 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6020 DELL 27IN MONITOR MOL 0.00 539.99
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 2,169.94

1001 39998   08/18/22 10024    BSK ASSOCIATES 5000 SUPPLIES WATER 0.00 84.00

1001 39999   08/18/22 10025    BUFORD OIL COMPANY 6120 STAR MART LEADFREE 0.00 76.03

1001 40000   08/18/22 12654    COMCAST 6120 COMCAST 0.00 57.46
1001 40000   08/18/22 12654    COMCAST 6120 ETHERNET SERVICE 0.00 1,482.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 1,539.46

1001 40001   08/18/22 11226    COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER 6120 BLOODDRAW JUN22 0.00 175.00

1001 40002   08/18/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO 6120 RMS/JMS JULY22 0.00 77.01
1001 40002   08/18/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO 6120 FSO BACKGROUNDS 0.00 403.10
1001 40002   08/18/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO 6120 PRISONER PROCESSING 0.00 1,969.20
1001 40002   08/18/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO 6120 SVC AUG22 0.00 8,663.81
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 11,113.12

1001 40003   08/18/22 14681    EGUAZE, ENADIAHE 500 UB REFUND 0.00 214.80



SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 40004   08/18/22 10792    FASTENAL COMPANY 6200 SUPPLIES STREETS 0.00 104.12

1001 40005   08/18/22 10108    FIVE CITIES EDA - EDC    6020 Q1 JULY-SEPT22 0.00 778.59

1001 40006   08/18/22 10113    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6120 KEY KRAFTER 0.00 2.48
1001 40006   08/18/22 10113    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6120 KEY MASTER 0.00 5.17
1001 40006   08/18/22 10113    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6120 KEY SCHLAGE 0.00 5.39
1001 40006   08/18/22 10113    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6120 BULB FLUO T8 0.00 10.81
1001 40006   08/18/22 10113    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6120 MAGNUM LOCK & KEYS 0.00 46.42
1001 40006   08/18/22 10113    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6120 MAGNUM LOCK &  KEYS 0.00 56.16
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 126.43

1001 40007   08/18/22 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6700 SNR CNTR SUPPLIES 0.00 163.53

1001 40008   08/18/22 14247    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6260 PARKS 0.00 129.68
1001 40008   08/18/22 14247    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 STREET SUPPLIES 0.00 361.34
1001 40008   08/18/22 14247    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 5000 WATER DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 566.36
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 1,057.38

1001 40009   08/18/22 13970    GEMINI GROUP, LLC        5000 CCR REPORT PRDCTN 0.00 2,971.00

1001 40010   08/18/22 10141    H & H TIRE SERVICES #3,  6120 UNIT #25 0.00 19.88

1001 40011   08/18/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6200 SUPPLIES PARKS 0.00 36.20
1001 40011   08/18/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6200 SUPPLIES PARKS PANZAK 0.00 96.89
1001 40011   08/18/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6200 SUPPLIES PARKS 0.00 123.12
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 256.21

1001 40012   08/18/22 14238    INFOSEND, INC 5000 UB 7/1/22 0.00 1,739.40
1001 40012   08/18/22 14238    INFOSEND, INC 5000 UB 7/29/22 0.00 1,803.77
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 3,543.17

1001 40013   08/18/22 14674    INOUYE, SENSHO 500 UB REFUND 0.00 35.27

1001 40014   08/18/22 10458    IRVINE & JACHENS, INC    6120 BADGE GOLD COLOR HD 0.00 212.44

1001 40015   08/18/22 10290    LEAGUE OF CALIF CITIES-S 6010 SSJVD MEETING PARRA 0.00 50.00

1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 66.00
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 198.00
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 286.00
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 1,169.00
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 1,250.73
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVCE JUL22 0.00 2,148.40
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 2,222.00
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 2,926.00
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 4,708.00
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 5,830.00
1001 40016   08/18/22 10194    LOZANO SMITH 6060 LEGAL SERVICE JUL22 0.00 7,760.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 28,564.13



SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6080 0.00 2.58
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 7.20
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 5000 0.00 9.88
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 10.51
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 10.51
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 10.51
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 10.51
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 11.00
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6080 0.00 16.67
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6700 0.00 25.44
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 26.38
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 31.14
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 5000 0.00 51.16
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 70.77
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 77.23
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 86.48
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 2250 0.00 99.08
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 133.45
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 5000 0.00 138.59
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6260 0.00 252.33
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6260 0.00 340.54
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 5000 0.00 423.95
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 0.00 964.81
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6700 0.00 2,195.34
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6080 0.00 3,380.03
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 5000 0.00 10,131.39
1001 40017   08/18/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 5000 0.00 18,223.69
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 36,741.17

1001 40018   08/18/22 10249    QUILL 6030 0.00 10.89
1001 40018   08/18/22 10249    QUILL 6150 0.00 27.28
1001 40018   08/18/22 10249    QUILL 6020 0.00 33.77
1001 40018   08/18/22 10249    QUILL 6020 0.00 35.95
1001 40018   08/18/22 10249    QUILL 6030 0.00 42.89
1001 40018   08/18/22 10249    QUILL 6200 0.00 43.57
1001 40018   08/18/22 10249    QUILL 6020 0.00 54.32
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 248.67

1001 40019   08/18/22 14675    RUIZ, ADRIAN             500 0.00 63.85

1001 40020   08/18/22 13355    SITE ONE LANDSCAPE SUPPL 6200 0.00 88.90

1001 40021   08/18/22 14358    SPARKLETTS 6020 0.00 229.57

1001 40022   08/18/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION 6020 0.00 62.10
1001 40022   08/18/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION 6200 0.00 256.74
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 318.84

1001 40023   08/18/22 14259    VISUAL EDGE IT INC DBA I 6150 0.00 189.62
1001 40023   08/18/22 14259    VISUAL EDGE IT INC DBA I 6020 0.00 189.63
1001 40023   08/18/22 14259    VISUAL EDGE IT INC DBA I 6160 0.00 189.63
1001 40023   08/18/22 14259    VISUAL EDGE IT INC DBA I 5000

128 S. 5TH 8/1/22 
5TH/FRESNO LP 8/1/22 
912 PALM 7-29-22 
MERCED/7TH 8/1/22 
MERCED/6TH 8/1/22 
1291 W SOUTH 8/1/22 
127 S. 6TH 8/1/22 
5TH/FRESNO GAS 8/1/22 
128 S. 5TH 8/1/22 420 
E. MERCED 8/1/22 7TH/
TULARE 8/1/22 420 E. 
MERCD LP 8/1/
ADAMS/5TH 8/1/22 4215 
GOLDNSTAT 8/1/22 2831 
E. MANN 8/1/22 GLDNST 
B 8/1/22 ADAMS/TRFSGL 
7-29-22 212 E. MERCED 
8/1/22 95 E. ADAMS 
8/1/22 9TH/MERCED 
8/1/22 500 E MERCED 
8/1/22 TEMP/GOLDN 
8/1/22 5TH/FRESNO 
8/1/22 420 E MERCED 
8/1/22 MAIN/5TH 
8/1/22 SESWNW231521 
8/1/22 WELL SITE 7 
7/29/22

WRIST PAD FINANCE 
WIRELESS KEY/MOUSE 
MONITOR STAND 
ADDRESS LABELS 
WIRELESS KEY/MOUSE 
ANTIBAC HAND SOAP 
PENS RED,BLK,BLU

UB REFUND

SERVICE PARKS

WATER SERVICE

MATS/MOPS
UNIFORMS PW

COPIER SVC 8/15/22 
COPIER SVC 8/15/22 
COPIER SVC 8/15/22 
COPIER SVC 8/15/22 0.00 189.63
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DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

TOTAL CHECK 0.00 758.51

1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6150 LEASE 7/25-8/24 0.00 201.16
1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6160 LEASE 7/25-8/24 0.00 201.16
1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6020 LEASE 7/25-8/24 0.00 201.16
1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6120 LEASE 7/25-8/24 0.00 201.16
1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6150 LEASE 6/25-7/24 0.00 201.16
1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6160 LEASE 6/25-7/24 0.00 201.16
1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6020 LEASE 6/25-7/24 0.00 201.16
1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6120 LEASE 6/25-7/24 0.00 201.16
1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6200 LEASE 6/25-7/24 0.00 201.18
1001 40024   08/18/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6200 LEASE 7/25-8/24 0.00 201.18
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 2,011.64

1001 40025   08/18/22 14673    ZAVALA, BONNIE 500 UB REFUND 0.00 69.51

1001 40027   08/24/22 14688    BRIGHT PLANET SOLAR 100 REFND DUP PMT PERMIT 0.00 347.07

1001 40028   08/24/22 10024    BSK ASSOCIATES 5000 TCP PURGE/TRAP 0.00 233.00

1001 40029   08/24/22 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNAL 6150 PUB NOT-SETBACK 0.00 110.00
1001 40029   08/24/22 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNAL 6150 PUB NOT BIZ LIC 0.00 110.00
1001 40029   08/24/22 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNAL 6150 PUB NOT-OPEN SPACE 0.00 123.75
1001 40029   08/24/22 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNAL 6150 PUB NOT-PARKING 0.00 137.50
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 481.25

1001 40030   08/24/22 10045    CASCADE FIRE EQUIPMENT C 6130 TURNOUTS-FIRE 0.00 6,972.90

1001 40031   08/24/22 14429    CORE & MAIN 5000 SUPPLIES WATER 0.00 111.60
1001 40031   08/24/22 14429    CORE & MAIN 6200 SUPPLIES PW 0.00 148.54
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 260.14

1001 40032   08/24/22 13275    FERGUSON WATERWORKS #142 5000 SUPPLIES WATER 0.00 1,953.15

1001 40033   08/24/22 10114    FOWLER BUTANE SERVICES   6200 PROPANE 0.00 27.97

1001 40034   08/24/22 10128    FRESNO COUNTY RECORDERS  6260 RECORDING FEE 0.00 20.00
1001 40034   08/24/22 10128    FRESNO COUNTY RECORDERS  6260 RECORDING FEE 0.00 20.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 40.00

1001 40035   08/24/22 14271    MID VALLEY WATER WELL TE 5000 WELL TEST 04/18/22 0.00 1,000.00

1001 40036   08/24/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 WALTER/FRESNO 8/16/22 0.00 12.96
1001 40036   08/24/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 TRACT 5834 8/16/22 0.00 44.91
1001 40036   08/24/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 TRACT 5212 8/16/22 0.00 94.17
1001 40036   08/24/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 T5088 8/16/22 0.00 146.90
1001 40036   08/24/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO 6200 TRACT 5198 8/16/22 0.00 153.55
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 452.49

1001 40037   08/24/22 11071    PAPE MACHINERY ACCT 4437 6200 BACKHOE HOSE REPAIR 0.00 401.30

1001 40038   08/24/22 13095    PBM SUPPLY & MFG         6260 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 15.92
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DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 MARSHALL II TTM 0.00 270.00
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 MARSHALL SCHOOL EEC 0.00 360.00
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 TCP COORDINATION 0.00 432.00
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 MONTH RETAINER MAY22 0.00 500.00
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 TRACT6274 CONSTRUCT 0.00 523.92
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 SPR22-03ROSESHARON 0.00 780.00
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 TRACT 6188 CONSTRUCTN 0.00 1,167.97
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 TTM5952 PLANCHECK 0.00 1,546.88
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 2030 FY21-22 STREET PROJ 0.00 1,933.00
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 MONTHRETAIN JAN-AP22 0.00 2,000.00
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 2300 TTM5952 INSPECTION 0.00 2,191.62
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6200 FOWLER AVE SIDEWALK 0.00 2,639.70
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 ENCRCHMNT PERMIT 0.00 3,130.09
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 MISC ENG SERVICE 0.00 3,682.00
1001 40039   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 6150 TRACT6381 PLAN REVIEW 0.00 8,288.50
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 29,445.68

1001 40040   08/24/22 14433    PRICE PAIGE & COMPANY    6030 AUDIT 20-21 0.00 1,138.00
1001 40040   08/24/22 14433    PRICE PAIGE & COMPANY    6030 AUDIT 21-22 0.00 13,081.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 14,219.00

1001 40041   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 AA22-17-1137 LUCIA 0.00 301.00
1001 40041   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 GENERAL PLAN 0.00 12,957.41
1001 40041   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 ON-CALL 0.00 19,321.60
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 32,580.01

1001 40042   08/24/22 14479    RG POWER 6200 SUPPLIES-STREET 0.00 138.86

1001 40043   08/24/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC 6260 FUEL-PW 0.00 187.55
1001 40043   08/24/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC 5000 FUEL-WATER 0.00 187.56
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 375.11

1001 40044   08/24/22 10289    SOUTH COUNTY VETERINARY  6270 ANIMAL DISPOSAL 0.00 40.60

1001 40045   08/24/22 14533    STEPHANIE MEJIA 6120 CHIEF ALCARAZ-FAREWEL 0.00 80.00

1001 40046   08/24/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION 6020 MATS/MOPS 0.00 62.10
1001 40046   08/24/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION 6020 MATS/MOPS 0.00 68.20
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 130.30

1001 40047   08/24/22 10001    WASTE MANAGEMENT   CA    6120 PURGE PROPERTY 0.00 2.52

1001 40049   08/24/22 10031    CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS 6120 POST CHIEFS TUITION 0.00 475.00
1001 40049 V 08/24/22 10031    CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS 6120 POST CHIEFS TUITION 0.00 -475.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 0.00

1001 40050   08/24/22 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE  100 EMP DED AUG22 0.00 60.02
1001 40050   08/24/22 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE  100 EMP DED AUG22 0.00 182.70
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 242.72

1001 40051   08/24/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS 6160 BO SERVICES 0.00 168.00



SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 40051   08/24/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS 6160 0.00 773.67
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 941.67

1001 40052   08/24/22 14684    EDWARD TORRES 6400 0.00 800.00

1001 40053   08/24/22 14659    FIRE SAFETY SOLUTIONS    6160 0.00 2,400.00

1001 40054   08/24/22 11626    GARCIA & SANCHEZ SMOG &  6120 0.00 50.00

1001 40055   08/24/22 13127    HEALTHWISE SERVICES 6120 0.00 286.25

1001 40056   08/24/22 14029    JOHN PEMBERTON 6400 0.00 350.00

1001 40057   08/24/22 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6120 0.00 255.97
1001 40057   08/24/22 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6120 0.00 503.19
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 759.16

1001 40058   08/24/22 14685    MICHAEL REID 6120 0.00 225.00
1001 40058   08/24/22 14685    MICHAEL REID 6120 0.00 225.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 450.00

1001 40059   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 0.00 56.00
1001 40059   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 0.00 83.30
1001 40059   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 0.00 91.00
1001 40059   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 0.00 235.90
1001 40059   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 0.00 333.90
1001 40059   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 0.00 636.48
1001 40059   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 0.00 3,740.10
1001 40059   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150 0.00 18,840.91
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 24,017.59

1001 40060   08/24/22 11695    QUAD KNOPF               6150 0.00 1,547.00

1001 40061   08/24/22 14686    R & S ERECTION TRI-COUNT 6130 0.00 607.50

1001 40062   08/24/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700

PLAN CHECK

WED NGHT BAND 8/21/22 

INSP & PLAN CHECK 

SMOG CHECK #70 

SHARPS KIOSK

WED NIGHT PARK BAND

CSO UNIFROMS GIOVANNI 
PD UNIFORM SOLIAN

SMPCA WKS 11/28-11/30 
CHIEF TRN REID

SPR 22-03
SPR 22-03
AA 22-17
TTM 21-0015
VARIANCE 22-20
ON CALL
REZONE 22-10
ON-CALL

GRANT ASST JULY 22 

SVC. FIRE DEPT GATE 

JANITORIAL SN CTR 0.00 48.21

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00 254,850.18

TOTAL FUND 0.00 254,850.18
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DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 212 - ARPA FUNDING

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001        40026   08/18/22 14668    R.L. FRIEND CONSTRUCTION 2120 WATER METER REPLACE#2 0.00 32,176.03

1001        40048   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 2120 CITYWIDE METER CON 0.00 5,597.07

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00 37,773.10

TOTAL FUND 0.00 37,773.10
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DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 236 - ACTIVE TRNSPORT PLN (ATP)

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001        40063   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 2360 GLDN STATE BIKE PATH 0.00 16,407.03

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00 16,407.03

TOTAL FUND 0.00 16,407.03
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DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 237 - SRFC TRNS BLCK GRNT-STBG

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001        40064   08/24/22 12060    PETERS ENGINEERING GROUP 2370 MANN AVE RECONST 0.00 6,211.40

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00 6,211.40

TOTAL FUND 0.00 6,211.40
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DATE: 09/14/2022 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 11:46:27 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '39991 ' and '40065'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  3/23

FUND - 503 - TCP FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001        40065   08/24/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 5030 TCP PLANT 0.00 7,172.30

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00 7,172.30

TOTAL FUND 0.00 7,172.30

TOTAL REPORT 0.00 322,414.01



MINUTES OF THE FOWLER CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
SPECIAL MEETING 

Tuesday, August 16, 2022 

Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  

Councilmembers Present:  Rodriquez, Kazarian, Mejia, Parra 

City Staff Present: City Manager Tucker, City Attorney Cross, Police Chief Reid, 
Public Works Director Dominguez, Community Development 
Director Gaffery, Recreation Supervisor Hernandez, Finance 
Director Moreno, City Planner Marple, Deputy City Clerk Vasquez 

3. Ceremonial Presentation (Police)

3-A. Chief Alcaraz
Former Chief of Police, Rudy Alcaraz, was presented with his badge. 

3-B. Swearing -In of Police Chief Reid
Chief Reid was publicly sworn in as the new Chief of Police for the City of Fowler. 

4. ADJOURNMENT

Having no further business, the meeting adjourned at 6:17 p.m.

6-B



1 

MINUTES OF THE FOWLER CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Tuesday, August 16, 2022 

Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  

Councilmembers Present: Rodriquez, Kazarian, Mejia, Parra 

City Staff Present: City Manager Tucker, City Attorney Cross, Police Chief Reid, Public 
Works Director Dominguez, Community Development Director 
Gaffery, City Planner Marple, Finance Director Moreno, City Engineer 
Peters, Deputy City Clerk Vasquez 

Mayor Pro-Tem made a motion to remove Item 8-Ci from the agenda, seconded by 
Councilmember Parra. The motion carried by roll call vote: Ayes: Rodriquez, Parra, Kazarian, 
Mejia 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT
No members of the public spoke.

6. CONSENT CALENDAR

Councilmember Parra made a motion to approve the consent calendar, seconded by
Councilmember Kazarian. The motion carried by roll call vote: Ayes: Parra, Kazarian,
Mejia, Rodriquez

7. CONTESTED CONSENT CALENDAR

N/A

8. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

8-A. Planning

i. APPROVE an agreement with Toole Design Group, LLC in the amount
of $82,234 for downtown streetscape conceptual design

Councilmember Kazarian made a motion to APPROVE an agreement
with Toole Design Group, LLC in the amount of $82,234 for downtown
streetscape conceptual design, seconded by Councilmember Parra. The
motion carried by roll call vote: Ayes: Kazarian, Parra, Mejia, Rodriquez

8-B. Public Works

i. INTRODUCE and receive direction regarding proposed park design
standards

6-C
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City Engineer Peters received direction from Council.  
    
 8-C. City Council 
   

i. APPOINT delegates to various boards, agencies, and commissions 
 

Item 8-Ci was removed from the agenda per Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez’ 
point of order  

 
9. CITY MANAGER UPDATE 
 
 9-A Discussion and seek direction on negotiations with City of Selma, 

Ambulance/Emergency Medical Services Division  
  Staff received direction from Council. 
 
10. CITY ATTORNEY REPORT 

City Attorney Cross received direction from Council regarding potential funding 
opportunities for Volunteer Firefighters and will place an item on the next Council Meeting 
Agenda.  

 
11. STAFF COMMUNICATIONS (CITY MANAGER) 
 

•  Updates were provided by City Manager Tucker, Community Development Director 
Gaffery, Finance Director Moreno, Deputy City Clerk Vasquez, Public Works 
Director Dominguez, and Chief Reid. 
 

12. COUNCILMEMBER REPORTS AND COMMENTS 
 

• Updates were provided by Councilmember Parra, Councilmember Mejia, and Mayor 
Pro-Tem Rodriquez. 

   
11. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Having no further business, the meeting adjourned at 7:55 p.m.       



 
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOWLER 

 
 

 

ITEM NO: 6-D 
 
 
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
September 20, 2022 
 
 
FROM: Scott Cross, City Attorney 
   
SUBJECT 
 
Consider Approval of Resolution No. 2592, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Fowler 
Authorizing Remote Teleconferencing for City Council Meetings and Commission Meetings During 
Declared State of Emergency in Accordance with Government Code Section 54953 (AB 361) 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The City Council approved Resolution No. 2522 on October 19, 2021, to allow City Council members 
to attend City Council meetings via remote teleconferencing pursuant to AB 361. The Resolution also 
authorized the City’s other commissions to meet remotely for as long as the City Council authorizes. 
Resolution No. 2522 has expired, and Resolution No. 2592 is presented for consideration if the City 
Council desires to continue with remote teleconferencing for City Council and various City commission 
meetings as authorized by Government Code Section 54953 as amended by AB 361. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
AB 361 amended the Ralph M. Brown Act last year to allow legislative bodies the option of continuing 
to conduct meetings via remote teleconference or virtually without complying with the typical Brown Act 
requirements necessary for legislative body members to attend meetings remotely. One of the 
requirements for being allowed to use the remote teleconferencing authorized under AB 361 is that the 
legislative body must make certain findings every 30 days to continue conducting meetings at which 
legislative body members may attend remotely without complying with the typical pre-AB 361 Brown 
Act requirements for remote attendance at city council meetings.  
 
Resolution No. 2522 has expired due to the fact that the City Council last approved continuing the 
authorization for remote teleconferencing in accordance with AB 361 at the August 16, 2022 City 
Council meeting.  Therefore, a new resolution with the required findings must be approved to re-
authorize the use of remote teleconferencing in accordance with AB 361.     
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Resolution No. 2592 contains the required findings if the City Council wishes to approve.  If approved, 
a continuing resolution will be brought forward at future City Council meetings (at least every 30 days) 
for the Council to consider the required findings to continue authorized remote teleconferencing  
Resolution No. 2592 also authorizes other City commissions such as the planning commission and 
recreation commission to conduct meetings in the same manner for as long as the City Council 
authorizes. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
This action does not constitute a “project” pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
No fiscal impact is anticipated whether this Resolution is approved or not.    
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
Staff is not aware of any conflicts of interest.  
 
Attachments:  
 - Resolution No. 2592 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2592 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOWLER 
AUTHORIZING REMOTE CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS AND COMMISSION 

MEETINGS DURING DECLARED STATE OF EMERGENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54953 (AB 361) 

 
WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, the Governor of California declared a state of emergency 

in the State as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic; and  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2461, approved by the Fowler City Council on March 

17, 2020, the City Council declared a local emergency as a result of the threatened spread of 
COVID-19 in the City, surrounding areas, and the state; and 

 
WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, with the issuance of Executive Order N-29-20, the 

Governor suspended certain provisions of the Ralph M. Brown Act in order to allow local legislative 
bodies to conduct meetings telephonically or by other remote means; and 

 
WHEREAS, on June 11, 2021, the Governor issued Executive Order N-08-21, which placed 

an end date of September 30, 2021, for agencies to meet remotely; and 
 
WHEREAS, AB 361 was enacted on September 16, 2021, enacting certain changes to the 

Brown Act for teleconferencing and remote attendance and participation at public meetings as set 
forth in Government Code Section 54953; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2522 on October 19, 2021, 

authorizing teleconferencing and remote attendance at City Council meetings and other City 
commission meetings in accordance with Government Code Section 54953 as amended by AB 361, 
and subsequently approved a series of resolutions in accordance with Government Code Section 
54953(e)(3) to continue with remote attendance at meetings; and 

WHEREAS, 30 days has lapsed since the last resolution approved by the City Council 
authorizing the continued use of remote attendance at meetings, and the City Council desires to 